

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Pay 50120 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE WENDING INC. 1712 PENNSYLVANIA AUC Charleston, WV 25302

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

	ITED TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB,	FREIGHTTERMS
04/05 BID OPENING DATE		/2007	<u>RTN</u>	OPENING TIME (	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	HOP GAT NO	ITËM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	RECLAMATION		962-73 ON OF LAND & OTH	ER PROPERTIES	; 2,056,985°
	THE WV DEPARTIS SOLICITING CONTRACT TO RECLAMATION "GLEN ROGERS THE SITE IS	TMENT OF E G BIDS FRO PROVIDE AI OF A WATER WATERLINE LOCATED NE	NVIRONMENTAL PROM QUALIFIED CONT L LABOR AND MATE LINE AML PROJECT EXTENSION" PROJ AR GLEN ROGERS,	RACTORS FOR A RIALS FOR THE KNOWN AS THE ECT. WV. (WYOMING CO.)	
•	04/27/07 @ 1	0:00 AM.	EBID CONFERENCE FAILURE TO ATTEN IN BID DISQUALI	SHALL BE HELD ON D THE PREBID FICATION.	
	AND TAKE STA THERE PROCEE ON COUNTY RO IT INTERSECT SCHOOL BUILD	ER ROAD EX TE ROUTE 3 D ALONG ST UTE 1. TR S WITH COU	WEST TO GLEN DA	BOLT. TURN LEFT Y ROUTE 1 UNTIL ERE IS AN OLD DE OF THE ROAD.	
	CONTACT & PH	ONE #: DEAI	N STILTNER, 304-		N JUN 14 A 10:31
	OFFICE AML&R PH.304-926-0	, 601 57TH 485 UPON PA	NS MAY BE OBTAINI ST., SE, CHARLES AYMENT OF \$20.00 MADE BY CHECK OR	STON, WV 25304 NON-REFUNDABLE	JUGA SEAD THE EDGE STATE OF BY
IGNATURE	D. Ceeve	SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONF	DITIONS DATE	June 14, 2007
THE RESIDE	Taut FEI	55-033		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	N RESPONDING T			I SPACE ABOVE LABELE	D 'VENDOR'

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller,
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

### SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



HODZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP13905

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

Ø#-Р ТО

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHTTERMS F.O.B. 04/05/2007 BID OPENING DATE 05/10/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM AMOUNT LINE ITEM:NUMBER UNITPRICE QUANTITY UOP NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED NOTICE TO PROCEED: 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED WITHIN UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED! EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP supplied are of an inferior quality of do not conform WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR WYOMING COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE WORKERS' COMPENSATION: A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE **TELEPHONE** TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation DEP13905

DEP13905

PAGE 3

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

•				4 (0.000)	
04/05/	enterente la contraction de la	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		0/2007	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UGP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
Sinc.	20/10/10	NO NO	CIRCAGRACIA	33,77,100	Augus
	ISSUANCE O	F CONTRACT.	LIABILITY INSUR UNLESS OTHERWI MINIMUM AMOUNT 250,000.	SE SPECIFIED I	N
	FURNISH PR	oof of Buili	URANCE: SUCCESS DERS RISK - ALL I SOF THE AMOUNT	ISK INSURANCE	IN
	THE BID PA SUBMITTED BIDDER SHA MATERIAL B BONDS MAY IRREVOCABL SOLVENT SU STATE OF W IN LIEU OF ONLY BE AL OR BUSINES	YABLE TO THE WITH EACH BI LI ALSO FURI OND FOR 1009 BE PROVIDED E LETTER OF RETY COMPANY EST VIRGINIA A PERFORMAN LOWED FOR PR	ENT (5%) OF THE STATE OF WEST VIOLENT (5%) OF THE AMOUNT (1) OF TH	IRGINIA, SHALL THE SUCCESS E BOND AND LAI F THE CONTRACT CERTIFIED CHI FURNISHED BY A O BUSINESS IN REDIT SUBMITTI ATERIAL BOND V 0,000. PERSOI IN LIEU OF THE	BE FUL BOR/ I. ECK, A TH ED WILL NAL
	BOND COVER: OF THE SUC ********* EXHIBIT 12	ING THE ROOF	*****	BE A REQUIREM!	·
	(EXPIRATION COMPLETE THE EVALUATION CONTRACTOR	N DATE: 01/3 HIS ORIGINAL TO DETERMIN THIS IS A SINAL OMB #1	TION FORM OMB #1 1/2010) IS ATTAC FORM TO OBTAIN E YOUR ELIGIBILI REQUIREMENT UNI 029-0119 IS NOT	HED. YOU MUST AN AVS DATA TY AS AN AML ER 30 CFR 874. ATTACHED TO TH	.16.
OLONATI IDE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR: TERMS AND COR TELEPHONE		DATE
SIGNATURE			IELETHUNE	•	PAIE
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOH

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13905

PAGE 4

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ر-0 ₩0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

\$1.000 miles	ED		MS OF SAI	Ē	SHIPV	A		F.C	).H.		FREIGHTTERMS
04/05/		- (	/					<b></b>			2021
BID OPENING DATE:	(	05/10/	2007	<u></u>	Isonomoro	RID	OP.	ENING	TIME	Ul	:30PM
LINE	QUANT	TITY	UCP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	BER		UNIT	PAICE		AMQUNT
	800-643	3-9748	OR V	ZA.WW	CAN CONTA	OV				***	
			CC	NTRAC	TORS LICE	NSE					
	PERSONS STATE M LICENSI LICENSE MADE BY	E DESI MUST E ING BO E. AI M CONT J COME	RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX,	TO PE ENSEL S EME TIONS G THE BUILL	DE 21-11- RFORM CON THE WE OWERED TO FOR A CO WEST VIRO ING 3, RO -7890.	TRACTIN ST VIRG ISSUE NTRACTO GINIA I	G INTHICKS	WORK I IA CON E CONT LICEN ISION	N THIS TRACTOR TRACTORS SE MAY OF LABO	B R,	
	PROSPEC	ON TH	BIDDE EIR E	R TO	DE 21-11-: INCLUDE TI	HE CONT	RA(	CTORS	LICENSE	5	
	CONTRAÇ CONTRAC	TORS	NAME:	SE #:	WERD	106, #3	1	nc 19		•	•
	THE SUC	CESSE THE	UL BI R CON	DDER TRACI	WILL BE RI	EQUIRED	TO	O FURN	ISH A	F	
				APF	LICABLE LA	AW					
	& REGUL AND THE QUOTATI	ATION INFO ON" I	S, PU RMATI SSUED	RCHAS ON PR BY T VERNI	E CODE, PUING DIVISIOVIDED IN THE PURCHAS	ION POI THE "R SING DI ROCUREM	ICY EQU VIS	Y STAT JEST F SION I T.	EMENTS, OR	ES	
SIGNATURE				OEE HE	ERSE SIDE FOR TEI	HMS AND CON ELEPHONE	AENERIC	M <b>S</b>	DAT	<u></u>	
		FE	INI .				-				
TITLE		FE:						ADDI	RESS CHANG	ES 7	O BE NOTED ABOVE



NODZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP13905

PAGE.... 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCESTO: ATTIENTION: OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Ø⊒+a FO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	F.O.E	FREIGHTTERMS
04/05/2007				
BID OPENING DATE: 05/1	0/2007	BID OP	PENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. ITE	MAUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
ANY OTHER OR ALTERS	ATION PROVIDED IN SOURCE, VERBAL OR THE INFORMATION PF IN THE ABOVE PARAG	WRITTEN, WHI ROVIDED FROM	CH CONTRADICTS THE SOURCES AS	
THE COMPLETED NOTICE TO PRE-CONSTR PROCEED SH	TO PROCEED:  CONSTRUCTION WORK WITHIN 365 CALENDA PROCEED IS RECEIVE UCTION CONFERENCE ALL BE THE SPECIFI UCTION CONFERENCE.	R DAYS AFTER D. IN THE E IS REQUIRED, C DATE ESTAB	THE OFFICIAL VENT THAT A THE NOTICE TO	
(A) THE CONTRA BY CUSTOM A TRADE GU PROVISION, WORKMANSHI THE CONTRA CONTRACTOR OF THE WOR FINAL PAYM RESPONSIBI FOR DEFECT BE REMEDIE WRITTEN NO	THE AND MAINTENANCE THE MATERIALS AND CTOR ARE SUBJECT TO OF THE RESPECTIVE ARANTES CUSTOM OR THE WORK, BOTH AS P, SHALL UPON ACCE CTOR BE CONSIDERED FOR ONE YEAR FROM K. NEITHER THE FI ENT SHALL RELIEVE LITY FOR NEGLIGENCE S APPEARING WITHIN D AT THE EXPENSE OF ICE. DURING THE ONE-	WORKMANSHIP O THE GUARAN' TRADES. IN ' A SPECIAL GUARAN' TO THE MATE PTANCE OF FIRE GUARANTEED IN THE DATE OF NAL ACCEPTANCE THE CONTRACTOR THE GUARANTI F THE CONTRACTOR F THE	TEE ESTABLISHE THE ABSENCE OF ARANTEE RIALS AND NAL PAYMENT BY BY THE THE ACCEPTANC CE NOR THE OR OF MATERIALS, AND EE PERIOD SHALL CTOR UPON	
CONTRACTOR EXISTING A' ANY FAILUR CONTRACTOR	WILL MAINTAN THE I THE DATE OF THE ES DUE TO THE NEGL IN ANY OF THE WOR PERIOD SHALL BE CO	PROJECT TO THE ACCEPTANCE OF WORLD WITH THE TENDER OF THE TENDER OF THE TENDER OF THE	HE CONDITIONS F THE WORK. RKMANSHIP OF OPS DURING THE HE CONTRACTOR	
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE I	GRITERMS AND CONDITION TELEPHONE	ONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>EZDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation DEP139

DEP13905

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	Market and the second second second second second	HMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
04/05/		70000	DID	ODENIAL MEMB	01-300M
BID OPENING DATE:		)/2007		OPENING TIME	
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT,	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				-	
	AT ITS EXPE	INSE.			
	(C)	THE ONE-	YEAR GUARANTEE PE	RIOD SHALL NOT	BE
	CONSTRUED A	AS BEING AN	EXTENSION OF THE	PERFORMANCE I	'IME
	ALLOTTED FO	DR WORK UND	R THE CONTRACT.		
			S CONCERNING REV		BE
	CONTAINED F		TECHNICAL SPECI	FICATIONS	
	CONTAINED F	IDREIN I			
	(3) TERMIN	ATION!			•
	(1)	THIS CONT	ACT MAY BE CANCE		OR
			THE DIRECTOR OF		}
			NY OTHER RIGHT O		
			E CONTRACTOR IS		
			AYS WRITTEN NOTI RECEIPT REQUEST		, pi
	TO TERMINAT		A KECEIPI KEQUEDI	ED) OF INTENT	
	IO IBIWILIMI	7			
	(4) IT SHA	IL BE THE I	ESPONSIBILITY OF	THE SUCCESSFU	L .
	VENDOR TO:				
			L NECESSARY DIVI		.YS
			ORTATION OF EQUITHE JOB SITE.	PMENT AND	
·			Y AND ALL REQUIR	ED CONSTRUCTIO	N
	PERMITS OR			MD COMPINOCIAO	
		dal specifi			
	ALI	WORK   UNDE	THIS CONTRACT S	HALL BE IN	
	ACCORDANCE	WITH THE SI	ECIFICATIONS PRE	PARED FOR THE	
			EN ROGERS WATERI	THE EVIENSION.	
	PROJECT. S	יעיל אַבאַ באַנכע. אידה	RPORATED HERE IN	BY REFERENCE	
	AND ALL PRO	NISTONS. CI	AUSES AND CONDIT	IONS THEREIN A	RE
	MADE PROPER	TY A PART (	F THIS CONTRACT,	AND CONSISTS	OF
	28 DRAWINGS	AS PREPARI	D BY CONSULTANT	NAME.	
				,	
	(6) PAYMEN	rts and come	LETION:		
		J J SEERE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE		ATE
TITLE		FEIN	<u> </u>	AUDDESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
				ADDRESS OFAN	MEG IO DE MOIED WOORF



MODZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13905

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

04/05/	2007	**********	ims:of:sal		SHIP VIA		FO.B		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		05/10,	/2007		BID	0	PENING TIME	0]	L:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	VALUES IN THE OF PAY	ATION AS HE SPECIMENT. WITRACT	FOR E REIN FICAT IT I OR BE	AYMEN BEFOR IONS S THE MADE	SHALL FURNISH T WITH AN ITEMI E REQUESTED. T SHALL BE USED F DEP'S INTENT T WITHIN 60 DAYS T.	ZE HE OR HA	D SCHEDULE OF FORM INCLUDE APPLICATIONS T THE PAYMENT	D TC	
	FOR PA COMPLE PAYMEN WORK C	THE RTIAL TED AT T WILI OMPLET	CONTR PAYME THE BE I ED IF	ACTOR INT BA TIME ETERM BASE	ARTIAL PAYMENT: MAY, ON A PERI SED ON THE AMOU OF THE SUBMITTA INED FROM THE A D UPON UNIT MEA ASED UPON A LUM	OD: NT L. OT! SUI	OF WORK THE AMOUNT UAL QUANTITY RES OR THE	OF ,	
·	FOR BA	NKRUPI TICALI R ORDE	Y NUI	OTECT	ENT THE VENDOR/CION, THIS CONTROL VOID, AND IS T	AC:	T IS		
					DOMESTIC STEEL				•
	PU NO A PR	RCHASI CONTF STATE	NG DI ACTOR CONTR MADE	VISIO MAY ACT P IN T	N PURSUANT TO SIUSE OR SUPPLY STROJECT OTHER THE	UBS TEI AN	SECTION 2 BEL EL PRODUCTS F THOSE STEEL	OR	
	Α.	CONS OF C	TRUCT	ION O ER IM , INC	T PROJECT" MEANS F, OR ANY ADDIT PROVEMENT TO AN LUDING, BUT NOT	L]	N TO, ALTERAT BUILDING OR IMITED TO, RO	ION	
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	INDI		ATE	
TITLE		FE	in				ADDRESS CHAN	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEP13905

\*\*ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

ĐẠTE PRIN		TEF	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOR		FREIGHTTERMS
04/05, BID OPENING DATE		05/10/	/2007		BTD O	PENING TIME		:30PM
LINE	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	ANTITY	HOD CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
			NO					
		OR ( EQUI SUCH STAT	OOLING OF PMENT, OF PROJECTS TE OF WEST	OR THE INSTAIR VENTILATING THE SUPPLY OF PURSUANT TO VIRGINIA FOR OR AFTER JUNE	PLANT OF AND O A CO WHIC	S OR OTHER  MATERIALS F  NTRACT WITH  H BIDS WERE	OR	
•	В	SHAI FABI PROC SUCI HEAI	ED, DRAW ICATED OF ESSED BY OPERATION	TS" MEANS PRO EXTRUDED, IN COTHERWISE SI A COMBINATION ONS, FROM STEE COXYGEN, ELEC THER STEEL MA	FORGED MILAR I OF T EL MAD TRIC	CAST, LY PROCESSED WO OR MORE OF E BY THE OPE FURNACE,	, OF	
	С	AMER OR I	ICA AND I	S" MEANS THE NCLUDES ALL TO UBJECT TO THE	ERRIT	ORY, CONTINE		
	W		AUTHORIZ	HE PURCHASING E THE USE OF			IN	
	A	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA COST	ED ONE TE L CONTRAC RED DOLLA TER. FOR ' IS THE V	EACH CONTRACT NTH OF ONE PE T COST OR TWO RS (\$2,500.00 THE PURPOSES ALUE OF THE S THE PROJECT O	RCENT THOUS ), WHI OF THI TEEL I	(.1%) OF THI SAND FIVE ICHEVER IS IS SECTION, T	₹	
	В	DETE NOT	RMINES TH PRODUCED	OF THE PURCHA AT SPECIFIED IN THE UNITED THERWISE ARE	STEEL STATE	MATERIALS AF ES IN SÚFFIC		
SIGNATURE			SEER	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS / TELEPH			DATE	
TITLE		FEI	N	<u> </u>		ADDRESS CHA	NGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



NO DOB

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP13905

PAGE 9

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

04/05/2007	HMS:OF:SALE	SHIPVIA	FOB	FREIGHT TEHMS
	/2007	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	LINIT PAICE	TAUDMA
3. A CONTR OF THIS	ACTOR WHO T	EET CONTRACT REQ ISES STEEL PRODUC Y BE SUBJECT TO CODE SECTION 5A	TS IN VIOLATION CIVIL PENALTIES	
1		ss & steel in pu	BLIC WORKS	
EVERY CONTR ALTERATION, PUBLIC WORK IN THE CASE MORE THAN \$ STEEL ARE R GLASS, OR S' IN ADDITION FOR USE AT DOMESTIC AL THE PRODUCT	ACT FOR CON REPAIR, IN , WHERE TH OF STEEL O 30,000 OR V QUIRED, TH EEL PRODUC , ITEMS OF THE SITE OF MINUM, GLA IS LESS TH	T VIRGINIA CODE STRUCTION, RECON PROVEMENT OR MAINE COST IS MORE TO MALLY, WHERE THE CONTROL OF THE PRODUCED IN TO MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT OR SELLY OR STEEL, UNLINE STOR STEEL, UNLINE STOR STEEL, UNLINE STOR STEEL OF THE PUBLIC WORKS SELED IN PUBLIC WORLD	STRUCTION, NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AND, OST OF STEEL IS 0,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMINUM HE UNITED STATES IPMENT PURCHASED ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF SS THAN 10,000	
ACCEPTED ON: TO BE UNREA: 20% OR MORE PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO LABOR SURPLI DEPARTMENT	Y IF THE CONABLE. SHIGHER THAT ITHE DOME BE SUPPLIED F LABOR, FOR THE STIC PRODU	GLASS OR STEEL INCST OF DOMESTIC INCH COST IS UNREAD IN THE BID PRICE IN STIC ALUMINUM, GIRD OR PRODUCED IN STATE OREIGN PRODUCTS INCTS ARE %30 OR MO	PRODUCTS IS FOUND ASONABLE IF IT I FOR FOREIGN MADE LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED DRE HIGHER IN	
SIGNATURE	SEEREV	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONT TELEPHONE	DITIONS    DATE	
	-169	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	·	
TITLE	EIN ·	<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



#ODZ#

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation
DEP13905

ADDRESS COHRESPON
CHUCK BOWMAN

10

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TG/ATTENTION:OF:

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRINTED	TERMS:OF:SALE	SHIP V(A	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
04/05/2007   BID OPENING DATE: 05/1	2/2227			
D	.0/2007		PENING TIME 0	100000000000000000000000000000000000000
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
PRICE THAN	THE FOREIGN MAD	E PRODUCTS.		
		<u>'</u>		
	TO THE AWARD OF			
	, THE SPENDING O			
	THAT THERE EXIS			
	GLASS OR STREL T			
THAN THE L	OWEST BID FOR DOI REQUEST, IN WRI	MESTIC PRODUC	TS, THE SPENDING	
DEDITOR MAI	IN THE LOWEST BI	IING, A KEEMA	MEGATON WND	
ALL VENDOR	S MUST INDICATE	IN THEIR BID	TE THEY ARE	
	FOREIGN ALUMINUM			
		,		
REV. 3/88			•	
			-	
EXHIBIT 9				
NOTICE FOR PROJECT AD	ISSUANCE & ACKNO	OWLEDGEMENT O	F CONSTRUCTION	
	ect/encineer and,			
	Y THE HOLLOWING S			
CONSTRUCTION	on project addeni	DA FOR STATE A	AGENCIES:	
/a \				
	RCHITECT/ENCINEER OF ALL PARTIES T			
	ICATIONS FOR THE			
	HALL BE FORWARDEI			
	DIVISION. THE A			
	Y OF THE ADDENDUM			
WHICH THE	CONTRACT IS ISSUE	ED.		
				•
(2) THE BI	JYER SHALL SEND T	THE ADDENDUM T	TO ALL	
INTERESTED	PARTIES AND, IF	NECESSARY, EX	XTEND THE BID	
	TE. ANY ADDENDUM IN FOURTEEN (14)			
BUYER WITH	IN FOURTEEN (14)	DAIS PRIOR IC	A THE DID	
1	SEE REVERSESID	E FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	TIONS	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	3	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for REGINUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE ....FREIGHT/TERMS 04/05/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/10/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITARICE AMOUNT OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMEN SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: ...DEP13905 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO!'S: NO. 1 ..... NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. NO. 5 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



POCKE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West-Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WAY 25005 2400 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEP13905

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRIN	TED T	ERMS:OF SALE	SHI	evia I	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
04/05						
BID OPENING DATE	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	0/2007	- I		OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP C/N	5 ITEM.N	UMBER	UNITPRICE	TAUOMA
	I UNDERSTAN				HE RECEIPT OF OF BLOS	THE
,			4	WEND	GNATURE  (NG IN  MPANY)	?e
				6./ DAT	/9/0-/ re/	
	REV. 11/96					
			OTICE			
	A SIGNED BI	:D MUST BI	e submitter	TO:		,
	PURCHA BUILDI 2019 W	SING DIV NG 15 ASHINGTON	ADMINISTRATION STREET, E 25305-013	AST		
	THE BID SHO				ON THE FACE	OF
	SEALED BID					·
	BUYER:	•	CB-23			
SIGNATURE		SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE		DATE
TITLE	li de la companya de	FEIN				
					ADDRESS CHAI	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCEM

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WM 25205 C460 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

13

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN 04/05/		ERMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERA	<i>i</i> s
BID OPENING DATE:		0/2007	· ·		BID	OPENING TIM	ME 01	L:30PM	
LINE	QUANTITY	UGP	CAT NO	ITEM NU	***************************************	UNITPRIC		AMOUNT	
	RFQ. NO.:			DEP1390	5				
	BID OPENIN	G DATE		05/10/2	007				
	BID OPENIN	g Time :		1:30 PM					
	PLEASE PROTO TO CONTACT			NG YOUR I	BID:	IS NECESSA	\RY		
*	1			.30t	343-	549B	· <del>-</del>		
	CONTACT PE	RSON (P)	LEASE	PRINT CI	EARLY)	swell			
				- DIVES	- (0	>We/_!	· <del>_</del>	•	
							, volanne		
	***** TH	s is T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP13	905 *****	TOTAL:	52,056,	985
								, _,,	
		·				•		-	
				-					
IGNATURE		1 1	SEEREVI	RSESIDEFÖRT	RMS AND CONI TELEPHONE	TIONS	DATE		
TLE		FEIN				ADDRESS	CHANGES 1	O BE NOTED ABOV	/E

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: WENDING INC. Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0335167  Address: 1712 Pennsylvania Ave City: Charles fon State: WV Zip Code: 25302 Phone: 304 346-076  Fax No.: 304 343-5498 E-mail address: weblinging last. net
Address: 1712 Penusylvania AVE
City: Charles for State: UV Zip Code: 33.302 Phone: 309 396-016
Fax No.: 304 343-5498 E-mail address: Weldinging East. New
Part B: Legal Structure
Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
and Government and the information in the Applicant (Violetor System (AVS)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS).
Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, W.O. Caswell, have the express authority to certify that:
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
6/14/07 W.O. Lewell President Signature Title
/ Date

IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from <a href="https://www.avs.osmre.gov">www.avs.osmre.gov</a> on the Internet.

Part D.			
•	111	- The state of the	
Contractor Name:	WELDING.	INC.	

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

**************************************	<b>—</b>
Name W.O. Caswell Address P.O. Box 6007	Position/Title <u>President</u> Telephone # 304 346-016 3
Begin Date: 7/1/47	% of Ownership
Name Bruce Caswell	Position/Title <u>See / Trea</u> Telephone # <u>304 346 016 3</u>
Address P. O. Box 6007  Chas WV 25362  Begin Date: 7/1/75	% of Ownership 337. Ending Date:
Name Larry Caswell	Position/Title V-Res
Address P.O. Box 6007 Chas, WV 25362	Telephone # 304 346-076 3 % of Ownership 33%
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name Address    Name	Position/Title Telephone # 304 346-016 3 % of Ownership 33%
Begin Date: 7/1/15	Ending Date:

### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

### **AGENCY Department of Environmental Protection**

RFQ/RFP#	DEP13905
----------	----------

### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS	, That we, the undersigned, Welding, Inc.
P. O. Box 6007	, Charleston, WV 26302 , as Principal, and
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America	of One Tower Square , Hartford, Connecticut 06183
a corporation organized and existing under the law	
	re held and firmly bound unto The State of West Virginia, as Obligee,
n the penal sum of Five percent of bid	\$
we jointly and severally bind outselves, our heirs	s, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	s such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing rtain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter
NOW, THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any otall other respects perform the agreement created	the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or ther bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in by the acceptance of said bid,
hen this obligation shall be null and void, otherw inderstood and agreed that the liability of the Si senal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	vise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly urety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the
The Surety, for value received, hereby so shall be in no way impaired or affected by any e and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any	tipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid; y such extension.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Succeptorations have caused their corporate seals to of June	rety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are to be affixed hereto and these presents to be signed by their proper
Principal Corporate Seal	Welding, Inc.
Tindipar Gorparate Godi	(Name of Principal)  By  (Must be President or Vice President)  Title
Surety Corporate Seal	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety)
•	

MPORTANT -- Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals nust be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached, and a West Virginia resident agent must sign or countersign.



### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

218346

Certificate No. 001466804

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

A. L. Stanchina, C. David Thomas, Richard L. Higginbotham, Bunnie Marie Perrine, Jeffery O'Dell, and Robin Hubbard-Sherrod

	Chartest			W/4 W	11.			
of the City of _				West Virg		, their tru		
		ore than one is named abo						
other writings of	obligatory in the nat	ure thereof on behalf of t	he Companies in t	heir business of g	uaranteeing the fi	delity of persons,	guaranteeing the	performance of
contracts and e	xecuting or guarante	eing bonds and undertakir	igs required or pen	nitted in any actio	ns or proceedings	allowed by law.		
			A Keep Wall		342°			
IN MATERIESS	WHEDEOF 4. C.					1	. 22	nd!
IN MILINE ESP	bruary	ompanies have caused this	instrument to be s	igned and their co	rporate sears to be	e nereto amixed, in	HS	
day of		· ·						
	,	Farmington Casualty Co			64 D. 1.C.	a T	C	
		rarmington Casuaity Co Fidelity and Guaranty In				ıardian Insuranc ercury Insurance		
		Fidelity and Guaranty II				Casualty and Sur		
		Seaboard Surety Compa	3	20010, 2000		Casualty and Sure		America
		St. Paul Fire and Marine	•	any		tes Fidelity and G		
1982	1977)	MCORPORATED 1927	THE STANCE OF TH	SEAL S	SEAL S	HARTFORD, CONN.	HARTTOPOL S	IROSPONIED SE TROPE ANN ANN ANN ANN ANN ANN ANN ANN ANN AN
State of Connec City of Hartford				Ву:	Georg	CW Thompson, Ser	nior Vice President	
	22nd	February	2	2007				
On this the	d	ay of		, before 1				
		lent of Farmington Casual						
		Paul Fire and Marine Inst						
		velers Casualty and Surety egoing instrument for the p						
udinorized 30 to	do, enceuted the for	sgoing manament for the p	parposes merem co	manice by signing	on behavior are c	orporations by in	iiscii as a duiy adi	nonzed officer.
			& C. TETAL	<b>\</b>		^ .	. 4	- 01
In Witness Wh	ereof. I hereunto set	my hand and official seal	STAND	<u>[</u> ]	Y	7 Janu	C. Jeth	eauxt
	n expires the 30th da	· = '	[3[ * * c	7)		Marie C. T	etreguit Motory Pub	lic

58440-8-06 Printed in U.S.A.

### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

day of JUNE

, 20 G

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.stpaultravelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

RFQ No. #D	)EP13905
------------	----------

### AFFIDAVIT

### West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

### **EXCEPTION:**

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, Including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	WELDING J	INC.			
Authorized Signature:	W.O. (a)	evel	Date:	6/11/07	,
No Debt Affidavit (Revised 1	0/13/06)				



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washings Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

**DEP13905** 

1

\*\*\*\*ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTIENTION:OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE DEPARTMENT OF MOOZUK OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304 FREIGHTTERMS DATE PRINTED SHIPVIA TERMS OF SALE 04/19/2007

BID OPENING DATE:	05/30	72007			E	3ID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM	NUMBER		ומט	T PAICE		AMOUNT
	*****	*****	ADDE	NDUM NO	). 1 **	***	*****	*****	***	
	ADDENDUM IS TO DISCREPA TISEMENT AN ROGERS WATE	NCY IN	SCHE:	DULE DA ST FOR	TE IN QUOTAT	THE ION	ON-LIN	E ADVE	R-	
	MANDATORY 0 05/08/2007	N-SITE AT 10:0	PRE-	BID CON	IFERENC	E I	S SCHED	JLED F	OR	
	BID OPENING	DATE I	S EX	TENDED	TO 05/	/30/	2007 AT	1:30	PM.	
	*****	*****	NO	OTHER C	CHANGES	; **	*****	*****	***	,
										•
							•			
					•					
									-	
						ļ				
						ŀ				
-						18.55				
SIGNATURE			oee:HEV	EASE SIDE FO	TELEPHO		MINIONS		DATE	
  TITLE		FEIN					ADI	RESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

### SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES
Complete this form to disclose lobbying activities pursuant to 31 U.S.C.

Approved by OMB

(See reverse	for public burds	names boushaut to 3	1 U.S.C. 1352 0348-0048
1. Type of Federal Action:	2. Status of F	ederal Action:	
	_4	suetai ACHON.	3. Report Type:
	A a Bid/Offe	r/Application	A
b. Grant	b. Initial A	ward Ward	a. Initial Filing
c. Cooperative agreement	c. Post-A		b. Material Change
d. Loan	•		For Material Change Only:
e. Loan guarantee	•		Year Quarter
f. Loan insurance	<u>-</u>		Date of Last Report
4. Name and Address of Reporting Entity	•	5. If Reporting	Entity in No. 4 is Subawardee,
		enter Name	and Address of Prime:
Prime Subawardee		1 .	
Tier, if known		WELDIN	L'Are
, it know!	i;	DA	
	٠.,	1712/14	HJE_
		Chan 11	VV 25302
Congressional District, if known:	•	Crias, a	1 2230 L
6. Federal Department/Agency:		Congréssion	al District, if known:
and a population delication	,	7. Federal Prog	ram Name/Description:
	i		
. ~			- 1
8. Federal Action Number, if known:		CFDA Numbe	r, if applicable:
i Milowii.		9. Award Amou	nt, if known:
	ļ	_	
10. a. Name and Address of Lobbying Enti-		\$	
(if individual, last name, first name, MI)	rà ·	b. Individ	uals Performing Services
The trial rich with	•	(Includia	ng address if different from
		No. 10a	.) (last name, first name, MI):
None			·
			1
		. •	
11 A Pount of Development (attach Contin	nuation Seets) SF-L	LL-A, if necessary)	
11. Amount of Payment (check all that apply):		13. Type of Paym	ent (check all that apply):
s Alone	]	<b>3.</b>	(site (site of all that apply).
S NOVE DActual DPlanned		□a. Retainer	
12 Form of D		□b. One-time	e fee
12. Form of Payment (check all that apply):		□c. Commiss	1
□a. cash		□d. Continge	}
□b. in-kind: specify: nature		□e. Deferred	
- value			cify-
14. Brief Description of Services Performed officer(s), employees, or Member(s) cont	or to be Perfo		
officer(s), employees, or Member(s) con	tracted, for Par	vment indicated in	of Service, including
•		,	· icair i i
11 -			-
NOWE			
Cattach Coasi			·
15. Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLL-A attached	uation Sheet(s) SF	-LLL-A, if necessary)	
to. Information through this form is authorized by Tiele	: ☐ Yes	.□ No	$\rightarrow 1$
U.G.U. SECTION 1352. This disclosure of takenta	2.	1/10/	
neuvities is a material representation of fortune	Signature:	VV.C.CO	mee .
which reliance was placed by the tier above when this transaction was made or entered into. This disclosure	Drint 11-	11/10/	
10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	Print Name:	Tyo. V. Cas	sixe//
information will be available for public increasing	Title: /	vocilor.	<i>A</i> .
person who falls to file the required disclosure shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and	. inc.	ICSIMEN 1	
not those than \$100,000 for each such failure	Telephone No	: 34346-076	63. 6/who
ederal Use Only:	WITOTIE IAC		
-		AUTHORIZED FO Standard Form -	JR LOCAL REPRODUCTION
		1	

# U. S. Department of the Interior CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

This certification is required by Section 1352, title 31, U. S. Code, entitled "Limitation on use of appropriated funds to influence certain Federal contracting and financial transactions."

(BEFORE COMPLETING CERTIFICATION, READ INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE)

Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- (1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, and officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- (2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions. To obtain a Standard Form LLL, contact DEP or the U.S. Office of Surface Mining, 603 Morris Street, Charleston, WV 25301, phone number 347-7158.
- (3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

Signature

Date

## ARTICLE V - SPECIAL CONDITIONS Instructions for Certification Regarding Lobbying

- 1. This certification and a disclosure form should be filed by each person as required, with each submission that <u>initiates</u> agency consideration of such person for: (1) award of a Federal contract, grant, or cooperative agreement exceeding \$100,000 or (2) an award of a Federal loan or a commitment providing for the United States to insure or guarantee a loan exceeding \$150,000.
- 2. This certification and a disclosure form should be filed by each person as required, upon receipt by such person of (1) a Federal contract, grant, or cooperative agreement exceeding \$100,000, or (2) a Federal loan or a commitment providing for the United States to insure or guarantee a loan exceeding \$150,000, unless such person previously filed a certification, and a disclosure form, if required, at the time agency consideration was initiated.
- 3. Any person who requests or receives from a person referred to in paragraphs (1) and (2) above: (1) a subcontract exceeding \$100,000 at any tier under a Federal contract; (2) a subgrant, contract, or subcontract exceeding \$100,000 at any tier under a Federal grant; (3) a contract or subcontract exceeding \$100,000 at any tier under a Federal loan exceeding \$150,000; or (4) a contract or subcontract exceeding \$100,000 at any tier under a Federal cooperative agreement, shall file a certification, and a disclosure form, as required, to the next tier above.
- 4. All disclosure forms, but not certifications, shall be forwarded from tier to tier until received by the person referred to in paragraphs(1) or (2) above. That person shall forward all disclosure forms to the appropriate Bureau/Office within the Department of the Interior.
- 5. Any certification or disclosure form filed under paragraph (4) above shall be treated as a material representation of fact upon which all receiving tiers shall rely. All liability arising from an erroneous representation shall be borne solely by the tier filing that representation and shall not be shared by any tier to which the erroneous representation is forwarded. Submitting an erroneous certification or disclosure constitutes a failure to file the required certification or disclosure, respectively. If a person fails to file a required certification or disclosure, the United States may pursue all available remedies, including those authorized by Section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code.

### U. S. Department of the Interior

### Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion

### **Lower Tier Covered Transactions**

This certification is required by the regulations implementing Executive Order 12549,
Debarment and Suspension, 43 CFR Part 12, Section 12.510, Participants' responsibilities. The
regulations were published as Part VII of the May 26, 1988 Federal Register (pages 19160-19211)
For assistance in obtaining a copy of the regulations, contact the U.S. Department of the Interior,
Acquisition and Assistance Division, Office of Acquisition and Property Management, 18th and C
Streets, N.W., Washington D.C. 20240.

(1) The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency.

(2) Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

Name and Title of Authorized Representative

imatura

### ARTICLE V - SPECIAL CONDITIONS

### 3.0 GOVERNMENT-WIDE DEBARMENT & SUSPENSION REQUIREMENTS

### U. S. Department of the Interior

### Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion

### **Lower Tier Covered Transactions**

.... Journal III Women

- 1. By signing and submitting this proposal, the prospective lower tier participant is providing the certification set out below.
- 2. The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was entered into. If it is later determined that the prospective lower tier participant knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.
- 3. The prospective lower tier participant shall provide immediate written notice to the person to which this proposal is submitted if at any time the prospective lower tier participant learns that its certification was erroneous when submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.
- 4. The terms "covered transaction," "debarred", "suspended", "ineligible", "lower tier covered transaction", "participant", "person", "primary covered transaction", "principal", "proposal", and "voluntarily excluded", as used in this clause, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of the rules implementing Executive Order 12549. You may contact the person to which this proposal is submitted for assistance in obtaining a copy of those regulations.
- 5. The prospective lower tier participant agrees by submitting this proposal that, should the proposed covered transaction be entered into, it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the department or agency entering into this transaction originated.
- 6. The prospective lower tier participant further agrees by submitting this proposal, that it will include the clause titled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion-Lower Tier Covered Transaction," without modification, in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions.
- 7. A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier covered transaction that is not debarred, suspended ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless it knows that the certification is erroneous. A participant may decide the method and frequency by which it determines the eligibility of its principals. Each participant may, but is not required to, check the Non procurement List (Tel.#).
- 8. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of a participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
- 9. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph 6 of these instructions, if a participant in a covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.

# ASSURANCE REQUIREMENT REGARDING EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY FOR VENDORS, SUPPLIERS AND CONTRACTORS ENGAGED IN COMMERCIAL TRANSACTIONS WITH THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

the benefits of engaging in commercial transactions with the West Virginia
of Environmental Protection, hereby agree that:
All employment and personnel practices under this contract, Requisition No, will be conducted without regard to race, sex, religion or national origin;
We will include in all recruitment advertisements the following wording:
"An Equal Opportunity Employer"; and
We will provide the Director of the Abandoned Mine Lands and Reclamation Division or his/her authorized representative, upon request, documentation that will enable him/her to judge the extent of our compliance with the requirements of Governor's Executive Order No. 4-65, of December 15, 1965.
d this 14 day of June 05 2007
Signature of Authorized Representative    Compared Representative   Co

### ARTICLE V - SPECIAL CONDITIONS

### 2.0 EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL

The manual entitled "West Virginia Department of Natural Resources Technical Handbook of Standards and Specifications for Erosion and Sediment Control", 1981, is incorporated herein by reference as a guide for erosion and sediment control, except that where any provision of said manual is in conflict with any special erosion and sediment control provision set out and contained in this specification book and/or in the plans for this project, the specification book and/or plans shall prevail and be followed.

# WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR'S MINORITY, WOMEN'S AND SMALL BUSINESS AFFIRMATIVE ACTION CERTIFICATION

	We, <u>UEADING</u> <u>INC.</u> , the undersigned, Construction Contractor on bandoned Mine Lands & Reclamation construction contract herein, intending to sub-
the A	bandoned Mine Lands & Reclamation construction contract herein, intending to sub- act a part of our contract work under Requisition No, hereby certify as follows:
1)	We will include qualified small, minority and women's businesses on solicitation lists;
2)	We will assure that small, minority and women's businesses are solicited whenever they are potential sources;
3)	We will, when economically feasible, divide total requirements into smaller tasks or quantities so as to permit maximum small, minority and women's business participation.
4)	Where our requirements permit, we will establish delivery schedules which will encourage participation by small, minority and women's businesses.
5)	We will utilize the services and assistance of the Small Business Administration, the Office of Minority Business Enterprise of the Department of Commerce and the Community Services Administration as required.
	We understand that we may obtain the information required under the foregoing provisions from the Governor's Office of Community & Industrial Development's Small Business Development Center, 1115 Virginia Street, East, Charleston, West Virginia 25301, Phone 304/348-2960.
6)	We will submit this certification to the Construction Supervisor when we submit proposed subcontractors for approval.
7)	We agree that all documentation relative to affirmative action taken by us to seek out and consider the use of minority, women's and small business enterprises as subcontractors shall be made available for inspection by representatives of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection and the U.S. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement;
8)	This certification is an integral part of our proposal for the construction contract.
	Signed this /4 day of Jone , Willow 7
	W.O. Courl
	Signature of Authorized Representative



ENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP13905

PA	GE 💮

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Welding Inc.
Attention: Bruce Caswell
1712 Penn. Ave.
Charleston, WV 25302

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 05/14/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/30/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT \*\*\*\*\*\*\* NDENDUM NO. 2 ADDENDUM ISSUED AS A RESULT OF THE PRE-BID MEETING FOR THE GLEN ROGERS WATERLINE EXTENSION PROJECT ON 05/08/07 ADDENDUM DISTRIBUTES REVISED BID SCHEDULE WITH COR-RECTED LINE ITEM #2240 REQUIRING CY AND NOT CF. ADDENDUM ALSO CLARIFIES THAT A REQUEST CAN BE MADE FROM THE CONTRACTOR TO THE DISTRICT ENGINEER, DAVE BEAL FOR PAYMENT OF MATERIALS RECEIVED AND STORED ON-SITE. ADDENDUM ALSO INCLUDES COPY OF PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEET. BID DATE AND OPENING TIME REMAIN 05/30/07 AT 1:30 PM. \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* NO OTHER CHANGES \*|\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0335/6-

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

### SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



SIGNATURE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF WV

2114 KANAWHA BLVD EAST

CHARLESTON WV 25311

304-342-1166

DEP13905

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TEAMS 05/30/2007 01:30PM 06/14/2007 BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: CAT. AMOUNT UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE LINE QUANTITY \*\*\*\*\* ADDENDUM #3 ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE GLEN ROGERS WATER LINE PROJECT TO ADD THE CORE BORING LOGS TO THE SPECIFICATION INFORMATION PER THE FOLLOWING ATTACHMENT AND TO EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE PENDING THE DISTRIBUTION OF ENGINEER ANSWERED VENDOR QUESTIONS. ADDENDUM #4 CONTAINING THESE QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS WILL BE DISTRIBUTED SHORTLY. BID DATE AND OPENING TIME ARE EXTENDED TO 06/14/2007 AT 1:30 PM. \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* NO OTHER CHANGES \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

-033516 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AFQ NUMBER DEP13905

PAGE

1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

\*709035507 304-346-0763 WELDING INC 1712 PENNSYLVANIA AVE PO BOX 6007 CHARLESTON WV 25362

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRIN 06/04/		TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
BID OPENING DATE:	0.5/4	4/2007	BID	OPENING TIME C	1:30PM	
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
	*****		DENDUM NO. 4 ***	******	*	
	PROJECT TO	DISTRIBUTE S, SKETCHES	R GLEN ROGERS WAT THE VENDOR QUEST , REVISED SPECIFI	IONS AND ENGIN-		
	THE BID OP 1:30 PM.	ENING DATE	AND TIME REMAIN O	6/14/07 AT		
	*****	***** N	OTHER CHANGES *	*****		
·						
	,					
0001	RECLAMATIO	JB N: RESTORAT:	962-73 ION OF LAND & OTH	ER PROPERTIES		
SIGNATURE //	10/5	) // SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDATE	. / /	
TITLE	. C. Carl	IFEIN 3 -	304	346-0763	6/14/07	
WHEN DESPONDING TO DECLINEED NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED WENDOD!						

WV36 REV. 10/81

Glen Rogers Waterline

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

BUYER: REQ. OR P.O. NO: 23 DEP13905

SPENDING UNIT:

VENDOR:	Contract No. 1	WVDEP - Office AML&	R	
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1500	LS	Temporary Facilities, per lump sum	18.00000	\$ 18.000 00
2100	LS	Video Taping, per lump sum	8.0000	
2220.1	195 LF	Bore & Jack-6" Steel Casing, per lineal foot	10000	19 5000
2220.2	210 LF	Bore & Jack-12" Steel Casing, per lineal foot	15000	31,5000
2220.3	15 LF	Open Cut-6" Steel Casing, per lineal foot	75 00	1.125 00
2220.4	225 LF	Open Cut-12" Steel Casing, per lineal foot	10000	22 500 00
2220.5	15 LF	Open Cut-16" Steel Casing, per lineal foot	15000	23500
2230.1	195 LF	2" Stream Crossing, per lineal foot		
		(Each Crossing Includes 2 Gate Valves & Manual Air Release)	10000	19,50000
2230.2	200 LF	6" Stream Crossing, per lineal foot		,
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		(Each Crossing Includes 2 Gate Valves & Manual Air Release)	15000	30,0000
2240	18 CY	Gabion Streambank Protection, per cubic yard	8000	1,44000
2610.1	120 LF	WVDOT - Type C Trench Repair, per lineal foot	35 €	4.200 =
2610.2	2,910 Ton	WVDOT – 307-1, per ton	3000	87.3000
2610.3	20 LF	WVDOT - Class "B" Concrete, per lineal foot	75 00	1.50000
11010	LS	Booster Pump Station, per lump sum	150.000	150,0000
11248	LS	Pump Controls & Telemetry Equipment, per lump sum	45,000	45 0000
13025	LS	Water Storage Tank, per lump sum	7	500,000
13050.1	2,750 LF	Water Tank Access Roadway Restoration, per lineal foot	2500	68 7500
13050.2	120 LF	18" HDPE Conveyance Pipe, per lineal foot	5000	6,0000
13050.3	375 LF	Riprap Ditch Protection, per lineal foot	1000	3,7500
13050.4	2 EA	Low Water Crossing, per each	2.5000	5 00000
15030	6 EA	Test and Repair Existing 6" Waterline	3 000	18 000 =
15121.1	6,515 LF	2" PVC "SDR-17" Pipe, per lineal foot	3000	195 4500
15121.2	9,005 LF	6" (C-900) PVC Pipe, per lineal foot	4000	360,200
15121.3	2,850 LF	8" (C-900) PVC Pipe, per lineal foot	4000	114,0000
15150.1	8 EA	2" Gate Valves, per each	50000	4 00000
15150.2	7 EA	6" Gate Valves, per each	80000	5 60000
15150.3	1 EA	8" Gate Valves, per each	1.0000	1.0000
15170.1	3 EA	Waterline Tie-in – 6"x6" Tapping Sleeve w/6"Valve	25000	7 50000
15170.2	1 EA	Waterline Tie-in – Abandon Existing 6" Water Line	2,0000	2,0000

WV36 REV. 10/81

15170.3	3 EA	Waterline Tie-in – 6"x2" Tapping Sleeve w/2"Valve	2.00000	6,0000
15181	7 EA	Fire Hydrants with 6" Gate Valve, per each	3.500 €	
15185	12 EA	Blow-off Hydrant, per each		
15200.1	1,465 LF	<sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub> " Service Line, per lineal foot	2800	41.0200
15200.2	2,700 LF	<sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub> " Service Line (Road Crossing), per lineal foot	4000	108 0000
15230.1	5 EA	³⁄4" Meters, per each	60000	3 000 €
15230.2	142 EA	3/4" Meters (With Pressure Reducing Valve), per each	70000	994000
15240	1 EA	6" Meter, per each	30,0000	30,0000

TOTAL BID

30,000= 30,000

Proceedings of the control of the co